
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 22ND MARCH 2017, 2.30 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2017 OF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 AUDIT PLAN - CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 2016/17 
 

(Pages 7 - 28) 

 Report of the External Auditor (enclosed) 

 
 

4 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16 
 

(Pages 29 - 40) 

 Report of the External Auditor (enclosed) 

 
 

5 CERTIFICATION WORK FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016 
 

(Pages 41 - 42) 

 Report of the External Auditor (enclosed) 

 
 

6 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS AND UPDATE 
 

(Pages 43 - 58) 

 Report of the External Auditor (enclosed) 

 
 

7 UNDERSTANDING LOCAL AUTHORITY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

(Pages 59 - 64) 

 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
 

8 FIGHTING FRAUD AND CORRUPTION LOCALLY - THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT COUNTER FRAUD & CORRUPTION STRATEGY 
2016 - 2019 

 

(Pages 65 - 74) 



 Report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services (enclosed) 

 
 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
 

(Pages 75 - 80) 

 Report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services (enclosed) 

 
 

10 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE: UPDATE 
 

 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer (to follow) 

 
 

11 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT: PROCEDURAL AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer (to follow) 

 
 

12 RIPA APPLICATION UPDATE 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report at the meeting. 

 
 

13 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillor Paul Leadbetter 
(Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, 
Gordon France, Margaret France, Danny Gee and Debra Platt.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 25 January 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 25 January 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), Councillor 

Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, Gordon France, 
Danny Gee and Debra Platt 

 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive/Statutory Finance Officer), 

Chris Sinnott (Director (Policy and Governance)), 
Chris Moister (Head of Legal, Democratic & HR 
Services/Monitoring Officer), Garry Barclay (Head of 
Shared Assurance Services), Michael Jackson (Principal 
Financial Accountant), Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor) 
and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Margaret France 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Peter Ripley (Independent Member), 

Mark Heap (Grant Thornton UK LLP) and 
Gareth Winstanley (Grant Thornton UK LLP) 

 
 

17.G.65 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 

 
17.G.66 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 14 September 2016 of Governance Committee  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Governance Committee held on 25 January 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 

 
17.G.67 Governance Committee: Progress and Update Report  

 
The Committee received a report that showed the progress made by our External Auditors in 
delivering their responsibilities. The report also provided a summary of emerging national issues 
and developments that may be relevant to the Council and included best practice information 
regarding the early closure of accounts that the Committee may wish to consider.  
 
The 2016/7 Audit Plan was still on track to be issued by the end of March and would be presented 
at the Committee’s next meeting. Interim fieldwork visits included, a review of the authority’s 
control environment, updating and understanding of financial systems, review on core financial 
systems, early work on emerging accounting issues, early substantive testing and a proposed 
Value for Money conclusion. 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 25 January 2017 

The scope of their work to inform the 2016/17 Value for Money conclusion had been recently 
changes by the National Audit Office and to ensure that the auditors were satisfied that the Council 
has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources, areas of focus would be around informed decision making, and the deployment of 
resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for Taxpayers and local people.  
 
Gareth Winstanley reported that this would be his last meeting of Governance Committee and that 
Simon Hardman would be taking his place at subsequent meetings. The Chair, on behalf of the 
Committee, thanked Gareth for all his hard work and support over the years and wished him every 
success in his new venture. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

 
17.G.68 Treasury Management Activity to 31 December 2016  

 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive on Treasury Management and 
performance and compliance with Prudential Indicators in the financial year 2016/17 to the end of 
December. 
 
Average interest earned was 0.03% to the end of December. As in 2015/16, cash balances had 
been used as a source of internal bo
[...]
t-thornton.co.uk for further details.

This Audit Plan  sets out for the benefit of those charged with governance (in the case of  Chorley Council, the Governance Committee), an overview of the planned scope 

and timing of the audit, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. This document is to help you understand the consequences of our work, 

discuss issues of risk and the concept of materiality with us, and identify any areas where you may request us to undertake additional procedures. It also helps us gain a better 

understanding of the Council and your environment. The contents of the Plan have been discussed with management. 

We are required to perform our audit in line with Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and in accordance with the Code of Practice issued by the National Audit Office 

(NAO) on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General in April 2015. Our responsibilities under the Code are to:

-give an opinion on the Council's financial statements

-satisfy ourselves the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

As auditors we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland), which is directed towards forming and 

expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance. The audit of the financial 

statements does not relieve management or those charged with governance of their responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements which give a true and fair 

view.

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Street
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 161 953 6900

www.grant-thornton.co.uk

8 March 2017

Dear Members of the Governance Committee

Audit Plan for Chorley Borough Council for the year ending 31 March 2017

Chorley Borough Council

Civic Offices

Union Street

Chorley

Lancashire

PR7 1AL

A
genda P

[...]
he processes and controls in place to
account for employee remuneration

� Perform walkthrough testing of controls in place

� Testing of employee expenses to staff records, pay rates and classification in the general 
ledger

� Review of payroll accrual processes

� Review  of key payroll reconciliations

10

"In respect of some risks, the auditor may judge that it is not possible or practicable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence only from substantive procedures. Such risks may 
relate to the inaccurate or incomplete recording of routine and significant classes of transactions or account balances, the characteristics of which often permit highly automated 
processing with little or no manual intervention. In such cases, the entity’s controls over such risks are relevant to the audit and the auditor shall obtain an understanding of them." 
(ISA (UK and Ireland) 315) 

A
genda P

age 16
A

genda Item
 3



©  2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for  Chorley Council  |  2016/17

Other risks identified (continued)
Other risks Description of risk Audit procedures

Changes to the presentation of local
authority financial statements

CIPFA has been working on the 
‘Telling the Story’ project, for 
which the aim was to streamline 
the financial statements and 
improve accessibility to the user 
and this has resulted in changes 
to the 2016/17 Code of Practice.

The changes affect the 
presentation of income and 
expenditure in the financial 
statements and associated 
disclosure notes. A prior period 
adjustment (PPA) to restate the 
2015/16 comparative figures is 
also required.

� Document and evaluate the process for the recording the required financial reporting 
changes to the 2016/17 financial statements.

� Review the re-classification of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
(CIES) comparatives to ensure that they are in line with the Authority’s internal reporting 
structure.

� Review the appropriateness of the revised group
[...]
 
Audit Commission responsibilities to other bodies. Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) have taken on the transitional responsibilities for HB COUNT, previously issued by 
the Audit Commission, in February 2015. 

We have certified the Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the financial year 2015/16 relating to 
expenditure of £26.2 million. Further details of the claim certified is set out in Appendix A 
and confirms that no errors were identified that impacted on subsidy. 

As part of our housing benefit certification work we had to complete detailed testing on 
issues we had reported on in 2014/15. Julie Riding provided excellent support when we were 
completing this detailed testing,  which was very much appreciated by the audit team. 

In all other respects, we are satisfied that the Council has appropriate arrangements to 
compile complete, accurate and timely claims and returns for audit certification.  

The indicative fee for 2015/16 for the Council is based on the final 2013/14 certification 
fees, reflecting the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the Housing Benefit 
subsidy claim that year. Both the indicative and final fee for the Council for 2015/16 is 
£6,798. 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
For Grant Thornton UK LLP  

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
4 Hardman Square 
Spinningfields 
Manchester M3 3EB 
 
T +44 (0)161 953 6900 
F +44 (0)161 953 6901 
www.grant-thornton.co.uk 

 

Agenda Page 41 Agenda Item 5



 2

Appendix A - Details of claims and returns certified for 2015/16 

Claim or 
return 

Value Amended? Amendment 
(£) 

Qualification 
letter issued?  

Comments 

Housing 
benefits 
subsidy claim 

£26,214,619 No Nil Yes – however 
related to issues 
found in 2014/15 
and there is no 
impact on subsidy. 

Under DWP 
reporting guidance we 
are required to 
provide observations 
on any areas identified 
by our work. 

 

Agenda Page 42 Agenda Item 5



Governance Committee 

Progress and Update Report

for Chorley Council

8 March 2017

Mar
[...]
determine our approach and have included the 
planned work in the  Audit Plan

Our work will be reported in the Audit Findings 
Report presented to the September meeting of the 
Governance Committee.  

Other areas of work 
Meetings with officers and attendance at Governance Committees On-going N/a

A
genda P

age 47
A

genda Item
 6



Technical Matters

A
genda P

age 48
A

genda Item
 6



Governance Committee progress report and  update – C horley Borough Council

7© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

Telling the story – Changes in 2016/17 CIPFA 
Code

CIPFA has been working on the 'Telling the Story' project, which aims to streamline the 

financial statements and improve accessibility to the user. This has resulted in changes to 

CIPFA's 2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 

Kingdom ('the Code').

The main changes affect the presentation of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

Statement ('CIES'), the Movement in Reserves Statement ('MIRS') and segmental 

reporting disclosures. A new Expenditure and Funding Analysis has been introduced.

The key changes are:

• the cost of services in the CIES is to be reported on basis of the local authority's 

organisational structure rather than the Service Reporting Code of Practice 

(SERCOP) headings

• an 'Expenditure & Funding Analysis' note to the financial statements provides a 

reconciliation between the way local authorities are funded and the accounting 

measures of financial performance in the CIES

• the changes will remove some of the complexities of the current segmental note

• other changes to streamline the current MIRS providing options to report Total 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (previously shown as Surplus and Deficit 

on the Provision of Services and Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

lines) and removal of earmarked reserves columns.

Other amendments have been made to the Code:

• changes to reporting by pension funds in re
[...]
stomers will be 

implemented from 2018/19. IFRS 16 Leases will apply from 2019/20. Of these the most 
significant is likely to be IFRS 16, because all assets acquired under leases will be brought 
on the council’s balance sheet. Currently assets obtained through operating leases are not 
on the balance sheet. 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 

 

17. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 
included: 

 
 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 
18. The report explains the changes to presentation of revenue budget outturn figures in the 

statement of accounts as a result of preparing the 2016/17 statement as required by the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2016/17. 

 
 
GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Michael Jackson 5490 8 March 2017 
Understanding Local Authority 

Financial Statements 

 
 

 

Agenda Page 63 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

    
 

 

 

 

                                                                                                  

Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Shared Assurance 
Services 

Governance Committee 22nd March 2017 

 

Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally – The Local Government Counter 
Fraud & Corruption Strategy 2016-2019  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1. To evaluate the Council’s compliance with Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally – The Local 
Government Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy 2016-2019. 

 
2. To present an analysis showing the Council’s existing compliance with the Strategy together 

with an action plan to address any areas of non-compliance.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. That the Committee notes the report. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. The report summarises the results of an assessment carried out to compare the Council’s 
current arrangements with the Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally – The Local Government 
Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy 2016-2019 to ensure that the Council continues to 
operate in accordance with best practice.  

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 

5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 

 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all. 
 

 A strong local economy.  

Clean, safe and healthy communities.  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area. 

X 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Page 65 Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

6. Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally is a strategy for English local authorities that is the 
result of collaboration by local authorities and key stakeholders from across the counter fraud 
landscape. Its production and subsequent implementation is overseen by an independent 
board, which includes representation from key stakeholders. The board commissioned the 
drafting and publication of the strategy from the CIPFA Counter Fraud Centre. 

 
7. Members may recall that the 2016 Annual Governance Statement contained an action to 

undertake a review to ensure compliance with the requirements contained within the 
       Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally – The local government counter fraud and corruption                                      

strategy and companion. 
 
REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE 
 

8. The review has now been undertaken and the table at Appendix 1 lists the requirements of 
the Strategy and shows the extent to which they are already complied with, or otherwise, by 
the Council.   

 

9. There are four requirements where the Council’s current arrangements could be  
strengthened and details of these are provided below: 

        

Requir
[...]
rising 
from it.  
 

Yes Activity and results are reported to the 
Governance Committee. 

None N/A 

There are professionally 
trained and accredited staff for 
counter fraud work. If auditors 
undertake counter fraud work 
they too must be trained in this 
area.  
 

Yes Customer Services Investigation Officer is PINS 
accredited  and also holds Advanced 
Professional Certificate in Investigative Practice 
(NVQ Level 5) 

None N/A 

The counter fraud team has 
access (through 
partnership/other local 
authorities/or funds to buy in) 
to specialist staff for:  

– surveillance  

– computer forensics  

– asset recovery  

– – financial 
investigations. 

Yes Additional expertise can be obtained if/ when 
required. 
 

 

None 
 

N/A 

 

A
genda P

age 73
A

genda Item
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Shared Assurance 
Services 

Governance Committee   22nd March 2017 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18   
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To remind members of the respective roles of managers and Internal Audit to maintain a 
sound system of governance and internal control within the Council. 

 

2. To seek the Governance Committee’s approval of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

3. That the Committee approves the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 

4. The 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan has been compiled in consultation with Directors and Heads 
of Service following a detailed risk assessment. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their 
local area and equality of access for all 
 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does 
more to meet the needs of 
residents and the local area 
 

 
X 

 
BACKGROUND - THE ROLE OF MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT  

 

6. The responsibility for implementing a strong system of governance and internal control 
within the Council lies primarily with management. Directors and Heads of Service need to 
ensure that they maintain effective control procedures not least because services and 
business systems are subject to on-going change.  

 
7. Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function whose prime objective is to evaluate and 

report on the adequacy of the Council’s system of governance and internal control. This is 
largely achieved through an annual programme of reviews. 

 

 

Agenda Page 75 Agenda Item 9



 
 
AUDIT PLAN 
 
8. The 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan contains the programme of reviews for the next financial 

year and is shown at Appendix 1. This has been constructed following an assessment of 
audit need by considering a range of factors, such as significant changes in staffing, 
systems and procedures, the length of time since an area was last audited and items in the 
Corporate Strategy and Corporate Risk Register.   There has also been extensive 
consultation within each service which has taken an overview of audit requirements.  

 
9. Members will recall that at the January meeting we advised we would be introducing a risk 

based approach to auditing from 2017/18 onwards. This will involve asking service 
managers to compile a risk register / risk and control self-assessment for each significant 
function / system / process for which they are responsible. The main objectives of this 
approach are to encourage greater ownership of risk and control issues within services and 
to optimise the benefits from the Internal Audit Service.  

 

10. Therefore in 2017/18, using the revised methodology we will audit all the Council’s 
CRITICAL systems. Some MAJOR systems will also be audited next year and the 
remainder in 2018/19.  

 

11. The following paragraphs summarise the areas that will be subject to audit coverage in 
2017/18. 

 

12. Corporate 

 Annual review of the

Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

 
 
MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 22 March 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 

Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, Gordon France, 
Margaret France, Danny Gee and Debra Platt 

 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive/Statutory Finance Officer), 

Garry Barclay (Head of Shared Assurance Services), 
Michael Jackson (Principal Financial Accountant) and 
Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Paul Leadbetter 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Peter Ripley (Independent Member) and 

Simon Hardman (Grant Thornton UK LLP) 
 
 

17.G.72 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 25 January 2017 of Governance Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Governance Committee held on 25 
January 2017 be held as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

17.G.73 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interest. 
 

17.G.75 Audit Plan - Chorley Borough Council 2016/17  
 
The External Auditors, Grant Thornton, gave an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the audit for the year ending 31 March 2017, allowing Members to 
understand the key requirements in bringing the plan together and the risks and 
consequences of the work being carried out. 
 
The aim was to complete all substantive audit work as part of the financial statements 
by 31 July 2017, and that as part of their opinion, consideration would be given to 
whether the authorities financial statements accurately reflect the financial reporting 
changes in the 2017/18 Code. 
 
The audit focused on risks and the Committee’s attention was drawn to the following 
significant risks that had been identified as part of the process: 

 Valuation of property, plant and equipment 

 Valuation of pension fund net liability 
 
Other risks identified included the changes to the presentation of local authority 
financial statements. The original aim had been to streamline the financial statements 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

and improve accessibility to the user, which had resulted in changes to the 2016/17 
Code of Practice. The changes affected the presentation of income and expenditure in 
the financial statements and associated disclosure notes. 
 
The Code requires the External Auditors to consider whether the Council has put in 
place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the 
use of its resources, known as the Value for Money (VfM) Conclusion. It was reported 
that the results of their VfM audit work and key messages arising would be reported in 
the Audit Findings Report and Audit Letter. A conclusion on the Councils financial 
statements would be given by 30 September 2017. 
 
As a result of an initial risk assessment, two areas of significant risks had been 
identified for further investigation: 

 Medium term financial planning, and 

 Risk management arrangements 
Details were provided within the report of the work proposed to address these risks. 
 
The Chief Executive commented that these areas were likely to be considered by all 
local authorities in view of current budget issues. He was however, confident that the 
Council could deliver as Chorley Councillors make collective, non-political decisions 
about such major issues. 
 
A timetable of the activity for the next twelve months along with information on their 
audit fees was also provided for the Committee’s information. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

17.G.76 Annual Audit Letter 2015/16  
 
The Committee received a report of our external auditor that provided a summary of 
the work carried out by them at Chorley Council for the year ended 31 March 2016. 
 
 The letter communicated key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, 
including members of the public.  The report includes the audit conclusions which 
were provided in relation to 2016. Members were pleased to note that there were no 
findings of any concern. 
 
Grant Thornton wished to extend their appreciation for the assistance and co-
operation provided to them during the audit by the Council’s staff. Gareth Winstanley 
had commented on how much he had enjoyed working with Chorley over the past five 
years and wanted to pass on his thanks to the finance team and the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

17.G.77 Certification Work for year ended 31 March 2016  
 
The External Auditors were required to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim for 
2015/16 relating to expenditure of £26.2 million submitted by Chorley Council. Details 
of the claim certified was appended to the report and confirmed that no errors were 
identified that impacted on subsidy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

17.G.78 Governance Committee Progress and Update  
 
The Committee received a report that showed the progress made by our External 
Auditors in delivering their responsibilities. The report also provided a summary of 
emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to the Council and 
included a number of challenge questions in relation to these issues that the 
Committee may wish to consider. 
 
A recent national report on Income Generation included a case study on Chorley 
Council’s purchase of Market Walk. In response to the Chair, it was explained that 
there was a mixed picture regarding other authorities exploring income generation 
schemes.   
 
Grant Thornton had delivered some financial account workshops that Chorley Council 
staff had attended. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

17.G.79 Understanding Local Authority Financial Statements  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report on understanding local authority financial 
statements. Following feedback from consultations from local authority accounts 
preparers and the working group, the Telling the Story consultation set out proposals 
for change that CIPFA/LASAAC considers will reconnect the financial statements of 
local authorities with the way those authorities are both organised and funded. 
 
The changes to the 2016/17 Code therefore has two main strands: 

 To allow local authorities to report on the same basis as they are organised by 
breaking the formal link between the Service Reporting Code of Practice 
(SeRCOP) and the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

 To introduce a new Expenditure and Funding analysis which provides a direct 
reconciliation between the way local authorities are funded and prepare their 
budget and the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in a way 
that is accessible to the lay reader. This analysis is supported by a streamlined 
Movement in Reserves Statement that will replace the current segmental 
reporting note. 

 
The changes to the Code will for the first time allow local authorities to bring together 
the funding framework and the accounting framework in one analysis. 
 
It was highlighted to Members the different formats that the newly presented 
information would take and officers advocated the reading of the CIPFA 
documentation to gain a better understanding of the changes. It was also suggested 
that Governance Committee Members would benefit from a training session on this 
topic. 
 
RESOVED - That the report be noted. 
 

17.G.80 Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally - The Local Government Counter Fraud & 
Corruption Strategy 2016 - 2019  
 
The Head of Shared Assurance Services presented a report that evaluated the 
Council’s compliance with Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally – The Local 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

Government Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy 2016-2019. The report also 
presented an analysis showing the Council’s existing compliance with the Strategy 
together with an action plan to address any areas of non-compliance.  
 
Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally is a strategy for English local authorities that is 
the result of collaboration by local authorities and key stakeholders from across the 
counter fraud landscape. Its production and subsequent implementation is overseen 
by an independent board, which includes representation from key stakeholders. The 
board commissioned the drafting and publication of the strategy from the CIPFA 
Counter Fraud Centre.  
 
The 2016 Annual Governance Statement contained an action to undertake a review to 
ensure compliance with the requirements contained within the Fighting Fraud & 
Corruption Locally – The local government counter fraud and corruption strategy and 
companion. This review had now been undertaken and it had been highlighted that 
there were four requirements where the Council’s arrangements could be 
strengthened and details of the further action required was detailed within the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

17.G.81 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Shared Assurance Services that 
reminded members of their respective roles of managers and Internal Audit to 
maintain a sound system of governance and internal control within the Council. The 
report also sought approval of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan contained the programme of reviews for the next 
financial year and was appended to the report. The Plan had been constructed 
following an assessment of audit need by considering a range of factors, such as 
significant changes in staffing, systems and procedures, the length of time since an 
area was last audited and items relating to the Corporate Strategy and Corporate Risk 
Register. There had also been extensive consultation within each service which had 
taken an overview of audit requirements. 
 
As advised at the last Committee meeting, the team would be introducing a risk based 
approach to auditing from 2017/18 onwards. This approach is to encourage greater 
ownership of risk and control issues within services and to optimise the benefits from 
the Internal Audit Service. Using this revised methodology the team will audit all the 
Council’s CRITICAL systems, and some MAJOR systems will be audited over the next 
two years. 
 
RESOLVED – That the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 

17.G.82 Code of Corporate Governance: Update  
 
The Director of Governance and Policy submitted a report to advise members of 
changes made to the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance that was appended to 
the report. 
 
The Council are required to adopt a Code of Corporate Governance which 
demonstrates how the authority complies with its legislative requirements, the 
principles of good governance and management processes. In 2007 CIPFA/SOLACE 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2017 

issued a Framework and Guidance Document entitled Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government which established the Framework and Principles in which the Code 
could operate. Chorley Council has used this framework as the basis for our Corporate 
Governance since that time. 
 
In 2012, to reflect a change in the Regulations, CIPFA/SOLACE issued new guidance 
and an addendum to the Framework. The Framework Document was reissued in 2016 
and established seven Core Principles to replace the previous six. The focus of the 
Framework was now to encourage Local Authorities to establish local codes with their 
own approaches to Corporate Governance and the new Framework sought to promote 
a customer focus in how the Council seeks to achieve its objectives. 
 
RESOLVED – That the updated Code of Corporate Governance be approved and 
adopted. 
 

17.G.83 Members Code of Conduct: Procedural Amendments  
 
The Committee received a report of the Monitoring Officer that sought approval of 
proposed changes to the Council’s arrangements for Dealing with Complaints about 
the Conduct of Elected Members. 
 
A recent complaint had sought to withdraw a complaint concerning the conduct of an 
Elected Member after an Investigating Officers report had been completed. The report 
found that there had been a breach of the Code, however, the complainant had 
decided not to pursue the matter further. 
 
In consultation with the Independent Person, the Monitoring Officer had concluded that 
without the engagement of the complainant, it would be difficult to evidence the 
complaint and it was jointly advised that the matter should be discontinued. 
 
Whilst there is provision for a departure from the current procedure to not specifically 
address the situation. It was felt that additional guidance should be included to support 
Members and Officers in making a decision where the complainant seeks to withdraw. 
The Independent Person explained that this course of action would enable more 
serious cases to be followed up even where withdrawn. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints about the 
Conduct of Elected Members be amended to include a specific provision for 
addressing the withdrawal of a complaint as detailed in paragraph 10 of this 
report and forwarded to full Council for approval to a change in the Constitution. 
 

17.G.84 RIPA Application Update  
 
It was reported that no RIPA applications had been made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


